
 
Price  RM0.57 
Target Price RM0.80 
52-week High/Low RM0.67/RM0.38 
 
Key Changes  

Fair value  
EPS  
 
YE to June FY25 FY26F FY27F FY28F 
      
Revenue (RM mil)  221.1  543.3  737.5  956.3 
Core net profit (RM mil)  40.2  73.0  100.6  132.4 
FD Core EPS (sen)  1.8  3.2  4.4  5.8 
FD Core EPS growth (%)  27.9  81.6  37.8  31.5 
Consensus Net Profit (RM mil) - 57.4 76.5 128.0 
DPS (sen)  1.0  1.2  1.6  2.0 
PE (x)  32.2  17.7  12.9  9.8 
EV/EBITDA (x)  21.4  9.9  7.2  5.3 
Div yield (%)  1.7  2.0  2.7  3.5 
ROE (%)  24.2  36.4  38.5  38.6 
Net Gearing (%) nm nm nm nm 
       
  
Stock and Financial Data  

 
Shares Outstanding (million) 2,272.6 
Market Cap (RMmil) 1,295.4 
Book Value (RM/Share) 0.08 
P/BV (x) 7.0 
ROE (%) 24.2 
Net Gearing (%) - 
 
Major Shareholders Super Advan Prop  (44.7%) 

Gan Yee Hin  (14.2%) 
Ambank M Bhd  (4.5%) 

Free Float 23.7 
Avg Daily Value (RMmil) 1.3 
 
Price performance 3mth 6mth 12mth 
    
Absolute (%) 3.6 29.5 5.6 
Relative (%) 1.6 23.9 4.1 

 

   
 

 Investment Highlights 

1Q26 saw a sharp ramp-up in activity with four DC projects 
running versus just one in the previous quarter, driving SJEE’s 
net profit to RM8.7mil—more than double QoQ. In line with our 
thesis, the DC segment has become a meaningful earnings 
contributor, accounting for 40% of group profit. Overall, core net 
profit was stable at RM12mil (after stripping RM3.5mil in bad 
debt recovery and LAD income), with the M&E segment now 
anchoring profitability even as construction activity softens. We 
reiterate BUY on SSB8 with a TP of RM0.80, valuing the stock at 
16x CY27F PE supported by highly visible growth via RPT 
orderbook and exposure to a high growth DC sector.  

 Maintain BUY with TP of RM0.80. We value Southern Score 
(SSB8) at 16x CY27F PE, +1SD above 5-year KLCON Index 
PE average. The premium is justifiable underpinned by highly 
visible growth via RPT orderbook and exposure to a high growth 
DC sector.  

 Within expectation, M&E emerges as key growth lever. 
SSB8’s 1Q26 core net profit of RM12mil (after stripping 
RM3.5mil one-offs) is flat QoQ, accounting for 16% of our 
forecast and 20% of consensus. We compare on QoQ basis for 
meaningful comparison as SJEE was only consolidated in 
3Q25. While main construction activity was soft (-10% YoY), this 
was partly offset by stronger recurring M&E contribution with 
SJEE’s net profit doubling and accounting for 40% of group 
profit. In line with our thesis, M&E is now a recurring, higher-
margin second engine that stabilises profitability. 

 Stronger construction revenue from 2Q onward, with DC 
growth engine in high gear. We expect stronger sequential 
performance ahead, with 84% of our full-year earnings to be 
delivered in the next three quarters. The group’s sizeable 
RM1bil outstanding orderbook keeps activity elevated, 
translating to a 7x construction revenue cover. This is led by 
PV22 (RM556 mil) and Platinum Melati (RM249), both of which 
are in heavy main-building phases that carry higher progress 
claims. Further acceleration is expected from data-center-
related M&E packages worth RM187mil, where 3 out of 4 
ongoing projects are still in early stages, positioning SJEE for 
progressively stronger billing as cycles intensify, 

 M&E profitability accelerates on DC rollouts. SJEE’s net 
profit more than doubled QoQ to RM8.7mil (from RM3.9mil), 
supported by rapid progress on DC jobs and a sharp margin 
expansion to 29% (vs 16% in 4Q25), partly due to one project 
reaching its tail end where profitability peaks after heavy early 
stage spend. Based on SSB8’s 51% effective stake, SSB8 
booked RM5mil (40% of net profit), affirming our initiation view 
that the M&E division is scaling into a recurring, high-growth, 
high-margin earnings engine that structurally lifts group 
profitability. 
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EXHIBIT 1: 1QFY26 EARNINGS SUMMARY 

Figures in RM'mil 
 Quarterly Results 

 1Q25  4Q25  1Q26  QoQ %  YoY % 

 Revenue 39.5 81.0 83.9 4 113 

 EBIT 10.4 18.1 25.6 41 146 

 PBT 10.1 17.9 25.5 42 153 

 Taxation (2.4) (4.4) (6.2) 41 155 

 Minority interest - 1.9 4.3 126 NA 

 PATAMI 7.7 11.6 15.0 29 96 

 Exceptionals - - (3.5) NA NA 

 Core Net Profit 7.7 11.6 11.5 (1) 50 

            

 EPS (sen) 0.3 0.5 0.5 (1) 50 

 DPS (sen) - - - NA NA 

            

 Margin       PPT PPT 
 EBIT Margin % 26% 22% 30% 8.1 4.2 
 PBT Margin % 26% 22% 30% 8.3 4.8 
 Effective Tax Rate % -24% -24% -24% 0.2 (0.2) 
 Core Net Profit Margin % 19% 14% 14% (0.7) (5.7) 
            
 Segment           
 Turnkey construction 39.5 38.0 37.4 (1.5) (5.2) 
 Main construction - 18.6 16.8 (10.0) NA 
 M&E - 23.6 29.6 25.6 NA 
 Supply of consumable - 0.3 0.0 (92.0) NA 
 Consultancy services - 0.5 0.1 (81.3) NA 

 

Source: Company 
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 Company profile 

Southern Score Builders Berhad (SSB8) is a Malaysian construction management company listed 

on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia via a reverse takeover of G Neptune Berhad in November 

2022.  

 

Previously a GN3-listed entity, SSB8 now operates as a CIDB Grade 7 contractor with nearly 15 

years of experience in high-rise residential and civil infrastructure projects. The Group adopts an 

asset-light model by outsourcing construction work, enabling scalability and maintaining a lean 

balance sheet.  

 

Its project portfolio includes notable developments such as Vista Sentul Residences, PV9, PR1MA 

Jalan Jubilee, Platinum Arena, PV18, and Platinum Teratai. Southern Score also leverages the 

Industrialised Building System (IBS) to improve construction efficiency.  

 

In 2025, the Group expanded into high-value sectors like data centre and healthcare infrastructure 

through the acquisition of a 51% stake in SJEE Engineering Sdn. Bhd., an M&E specialist with 

expertise in Building Information Modelling (BIM). 

 
Investment thesis and catalysts 

SSB8 presents a compelling investment case driven by its strategic pivot into high-margin 

mechanical & electrical (M&E) work for data centres via its 51%-owned SJEE, a proven Class A 

contractor with a strong track record. This segment alone is set to contribute 20% of PATMI and 

grow at 15-20% annually. Complementing this growth, SSB8 benefits from steady, high margin 

recurring jobs from related parties Radium and Platinum Victory. Its asset-light model enables fast 

scaling, strong cash conversion, and superior ROE. These factors position SSB8 as a rare, high-

quality contractor in Malaysia with strong earnings visibility, robust margins, and scalable growth. 

Valuation methodology 

We value SSB8 using a forward P/E methodology, benchmarked against the Bursa Malaysia 

Construction Index (KLCON), consistent with how Malaysian construction peers are typically 

assessed. This sector-relative approach enables a fair comparison across industry players. 

To support this, we cross-check SSB8’s Price/Earnings-to-Growth (PEG) ratio against peers, 

which is appropriate given its strong earnings growth outlook supported by industry tailwinds. We 

also consider revenue cover as a proxy for forward visibility. To sanity check our growth 

assumptions, we examine Return on Equity (ROE). 

We ascribe a target P/E multiple of 16x on CY27F earnings, arriving at a target price of 

RM0.80/share. This multiple reflects +1 standard deviation above the 5-year forward P/E average 

of the KLCON index, justified by SSB8’s superior growth profile, robust revenue cover, and high 

ROE. 
 
Risk factors 

i. Reliance on related parties  

ii. Orderbook replenishment risk  

iii. Reliance on subcontractors  

iv. Exposure to public sector projects 

v. Data Centre development risks 
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*May not add up due to rounding 

EXHIBIT 2: VALUATIONS 
Target PE (x) 16x 

CY27 EPS  5.13sen 

12-month target price RM0.80 
 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT 3: 5-YEAR FORWARD PE OF BURSA MALAYSIA CONSTRUCTION INDEX 

 
Source: Bloomberg, AmInvestment Bank 
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EXHIBIT 4: FINANCIAL DATA 
 
Income Statement (RMmil, YE 30 June) FY24 FY25 FY26F FY27F FY28F 
       
Revenue  170.7  221.1  543.3  737.5  956.3 
EBITDA   42.1  59.4  118.9  156.7  200.4 
Depreciation/Amortisation  (0.5) (0.6) (0.9) (1.3) (1.9) 
Operating income (EBIT)  41.7  58.8  118.0  155.3  198.5 
Other income & associates  1.3  0.9  3.2  4.3  5.6 
Net interest (0.2) (0.8)  0.4  3.2  4.6 
Exceptional items - - - - - 
Pretax profit  41.5  58.0  118.4  158.5  203.2 
Taxation  (10.0) (14.3) (28.4) (38.1) (48.8) 
Minorities/pref dividends  -  3.5  17.0  19.9  22.1 
Net profit  31.5  40.2  73.0  100.6  132.4 
Core net profit  31.5  40.2  73.0  100.6  132.4 
 
Balance Sheet (RMmil, YE 30 June) FY24 FY25 FY26F FY27F FY28F 
       
Fixed assets  1.7  2.0  3.9  6.3  9.3 
Intangible assets -  15.4  15.4  15.4  15.4 
Other long-term assets  8.2  5.1  5.1  5.1  5.1 
Total non-current assets  9.9  22.5  24.4  26.8  29.8 
Cash & equivalent  59.8  38.9  132.3  180.4  246.9 
Stock  - - - - - 
Trade debtors  143.3  227.9  178.6  242.5  314.4 
Other current assets  25.3  18.9  18.9  18.9  18.9 
Total current assets  228.4  285.7  329.9  441.7  580.3 
Trade creditors  55.1  86.9  64.9  88.9  115.7 
Short-term borrowings  14.3  12.2  12.2  12.2  12.2 
Other current liabilities  10.8  23.0  23.0  23.0  23.0 
Total current liabilities  80.3  122.1  100.1  124.1  150.9 
Long-term borrowings - - - - - 
Other long-term liabilities  0.3  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2 
Total long-term liabilities  0.3  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2 
Shareholders’ funds  157.7  175.2  226.3  296.8  389.4 
Minority interests -  10.7  27.7  47.5  69.6 
BV/share (RM)  0.07  0.08  0.11  0.15  0.20 
 
Cash Flow (RMmil, YE 30 June) FY24 FY25 FY26F FY27F FY28F 
       
Pretax profit  41.5  58.0  118.4  158.5  203.2 
Depreciation/Amortisation  0.5  0.6  0.9  1.3  1.9 
Net change in working capital (28.0) (28.4)  27.3 (39.8) (45.1) 
Others  (24.3) (28.9) (129.7) (1.9) (77.9) 
Cash flow from operations (10.3)  1.4  16.9  118.2  82.0 
Capital expenditure (0.3) (0.2) (2.8) (3.8) (4.9) 
Net investments & sale of fixed assets - - - - - 
Others  (0.5)  0.3 (12.9)  1.0  1.1 
Cash flow from investing (0.8)  0.1 (15.7) (2.8) (3.8) 
Debt raised/(repaid)  4.3 (2.2) - - - 
Equity raised/(repaid) - - - - - 
Dividends paid  (22.7) (22.7) (21.9) (30.2) (39.7) 
Others  (0.2)  2.4 - - - 
Cash flow from financing (18.5) (22.5) (21.9) (30.2) (39.7) 
Net cash flow (29.7) (21.0) (20.7)  85.2  38.5 
Net cash/(debt) b/f  66.8  49.8  28.5  122.0  170.0 
Net cash/(debt) c/f  37.1  28.8  7.8  207.2  208.5 
 
Key Ratios (YE 30 June) FY24 FY25 FY26F FY27F FY28F 
       
Revenue growth (%)  74.3  29.5  145.8  35.7  29.7 
EBITDA growth (%)  29.5  41.0  100.2  31.8  27.9 
Pretax margin (%)  24.3  26.2  21.8  21.5  21.2 
Net profit margin (%)  18.4  18.2  13.4  13.6  13.8 
Interest cover (x)  50.9  48.5  153.6  202.2  258.4 
Effective tax rate (%)  24.2  24.7  24.0  24.0  24.0 
Dividend payout (%)  72.3  56.5  30.0  30.0  30.0 
Debtors turnover (days)  306  376  120  120  120 
Stock turnover (days) - - - - - 
Creditors turnover (days)  165  212  60  60  60 
      

 

Source: Company, AmInvestment Bank Bhd estimates 
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DISCLOSURE AND DISCLAIMER 

This report is prepared for information purposes only and it is issued by AmInvestment Bank Berhad (“AmInvestment”) without 
regard to your individual financial circumstances and objectives. Nothing in this report shall constitute an offer to sell, warranty, 
representation, recommendation, legal, accounting or tax advice, solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy 
or sell any real estate, securities, stocks, foreign exchange, futures or investment products. AmInvestment recommends that 
you evaluate a particular investment or strategy based on your individual circumstances and objectives and/or seek financial, 
legal or other advice on the appropriateness of the particular investment or strategy. 

The information in this report was obtained or derived from sources that AmInvestment believes are reliable and correct at the 
time of issue. While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the stated facts are accurate and views are fair and 
reasonable, AmInvestment has not independently verified the information and does not warrant or represent that they are 
accurate, adequate, complete or up-to-date and they should not be relied upon as such. All information included in this report 
constituteAmInvestment’s views as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Notwithstanding that, AmInvestment 
has no obligation to update its opinion or information in this report. Facts and views presented in this report may not reflect the 
views of or information known to other business units of AmInvestment’s affiliates and/or related corporations (collectively, 
“AmBank Group”).  

This report is prepared for the clients of AmBank Group and it cannot be altered, copied, reproduced, distributed or republished 
for any purpose without AmInvestment’s prior written consent. AmInvestment, AmBank Group and its respective directors, 
officers, employees and agents (“Relevant Person”) accept no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential 
losses, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance of this report and/or further communications given in 
relation to this report. Any such responsibility is hereby expressly disclaimed.  

AmInvestment is not acting as your advisor and does not owe you any fiduciary duties in connection with this report. The 
Relevant Person may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies in or related to the securities or 
products and/or may trade or otherwise effect transactions for their own account or the accounts of their customers which may 
give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should 
have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located. 

If any provision of this disclosure and disclaimer is held to be invalid in whole or in part, such provision will be deemed not to 
form part of this disclosure and disclaimer. The validity and enforceability of the remainder of this disclosure and disclaimer will 
not be affected. 

 

 


